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_ Factor Profile Socio-demographic Profile Attitudinal Profile

Clusterl

Cluster8

“Contingent Adopters:
Heating Doubters” - 9% of
population

“ICT Technophobes” - 8% of
population

“Contingent Adopters:
Attached to Gas” - 16% of
population

“Contingent Adopters:
Disruption-focused” - 14%
of population

“Contingent Adopters:
Waste Doubters” - 15% of
population

“Early Adopters” - 17% of
population

“Serious Doubters” - 15% of
population

“Contingent Adopters:
Energy Source Concerned”
- 6% of population

Low heat system benefits. Low
tolerance of inconvenience. Highest
ICT benefits.

Lower than average ICT benefits.
Highest water benefits.

High attachment to gas. Above
average Heat system benefits.

Lower than average attachment to
gas. Lower tolerance of
inconvenience.

Lower waste and recycling benefits.
Above average ICT & water
benefits.

Higher acceptability of alternative
energy sources. Higher tolerance of
inconvenience.

Lower water benefits. Lower
tolerance of inconvenience.

Lower acceptability of alternative
energy sources. Higher waste/
recycling and water benefits.

Higher 45-54, lower 35-44. Lower active work
status. Lower in South East/Anglia, higher London.

Higher ownership outright. Lower 25-34 ages.
Higher North England and South East & Anglia,
Lower Scotland. Higher retired

Higher than average outright ownership. Less likely
than average to move again. Higher than average
55+, Higher than average social class.

Higher than average private renting. More likely to
move within 5 years. Highest 25-34 and 35-44 age
groups. Higher than average women.

Higher ownership on a mortgage. Lower 18-24.
Higher active work status. Higher London. Lower
social class DE.

Higher outright ownership. Most likely to move in
next 2 years. Low 18-24, High 55+. Lower social
class B, higher C. Higher than average men.

Higher than average social renting. Least likely to
move in next 2 years. High younger age groups.
Highest Midlands, lowest South East/Anglia.

High outright ownership. Most likely to move in 2-5
years. High 35-44, low 55+. Lower than average
social class AB.

Most trusting of local authority. Most
influenced by waste collection features.

Less favourable to retrofit of home.
Lower than average desirability. Less
likely to think community is ‘close knit'.

Above average desirability. Most
conscious of risks. Influenced by local
approach/energy security

Above average desirability. Most likely
to be influenced by a scheme that is
beneficial to the environment.

Most influenced by benefits to
community. Most in favour of scheme
led by regional government.

Highest general desirability. Highest
env-friendliness.

Less favourable to new build with
proposed infrastructure. Lowest general
desirability. Lowest env- friendliness.

Above average desirability. Most
concerned about the upfront costs.
Most influenced by saving on bills.
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WATER FEATURES (37%)
- collecting/using rainwater (31%)
- Protection for flooding (8%)

ENERGY/HEATING FEATURES (25%)
- community energy network (7%)
- energy from waste (7%)
- smart metering (6%)
- efficient (4%)
- having a local energy centre (3%)

WASTE FEATURES (23%)
- community recycling (13%)
- underground system (6%)

ENVIRONMENTAL BENEFIT (13%)
- good for the environment (5%)
- more sustainable (3%)
- reduces carbon footprint (3%)

HOUSING FEATURES (10%)
- newly built low carbon homes (6%)
- retrofitting existing homes (4%)
- social housing (2%)

COMMUNITY BENEFIT / “FEEL” (8%)
COST SAVINGS (7%)
ICT FEATURES (6%)
ORGANIC FARM (5%)

Everything (3%)
Nothing (8%)
Don’t know/ NA (5%)
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PRACTICALITY (17%)
- disruption (5%)
- unrealistic / would never work in practice (5%)
- Would not work in my area (5%)
- Theory ok but need examples (2%)
- layout of area wrong (2%)

HOUSING FEATURES (9%)
- social housing (6%)
- Retrofitting existing homes (2%)
- newly built low carbon homes (1%)

COSTS (8%)
- upfront costs (6%)
- pay back too long (2%)

WASTE FEATURES (8%)
- community recycling won't work (4%)
- Underground system could break down (4%)
- waste to energy (1%)

HEATING/ENERGY FEATURES (7%)
- community network (4%)
- local energy centre (1%)
- Smart metering (1%)

ORGANIC FARM (3%)
MANAGEMENT CONCERNS (2%)
ICT FEATURES (1%)
WATER FEATURES (1%)

Everything (1%)
Nothing (32%)
Don'’t know / NA (6%)
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Water system benefits Positivity to the features of a community water system at Q7
Heat system benefits Positivity to the features of a community heating system at Q4
Acceptability of alternative energy sources Acceptability/unacceptability of alternative energy sources at Q5
Reactions to disruption and longer contracts at Q4
ICT benefits Positivity to the features of a community ICT system at Q11
Waste & recycling benefits Positivity to the features of a community waste system at Q9
Wilingness {0 go without gas in home
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_ Factor Profile Socio-demographic Profile Attitudinal Profile

Clusterl

Cluster8

“Contingent Adopters:
Heating Doubters” - 9% of
population

“ICT Technophobes” - 8% of
population

“Contingent Adopters:
Attached to Gas” - 16% of
population

“Contingent Adopters:
Disruption-focused” - 14%
of population

“Contingent Adopters:
Waste Doubters” - 15% of
population

“Early Adopters” - 17% of
population

“Serious Doubters” - 15% of
population

“Contingent Adopters:
Energy Source Concerned”
- 6% of population

Low heat system benefits. Low
tolerance of inconvenience. Highest
ICT benefits.

Lower than average ICT benefits.
Highest water benefits.

High attachment to gas. Above
average Heat system benefits.

Lower than average attachment to
gas. Lower tolerance of
inconvenience.

Lower waste and recycling benefits.
Above average ICT & water
benefits.

Higher acceptability of alternative
energy sources. Higher tolerance of
inconvenience.

Lower water benefits. Lower
tolerance of inconvenience.

Lower acceptability of alternative
energy sources. Higher waste/
recycling and water benefits.

Higher 45-54, lower 35-44. Lower active work
status. Lower in South East/Anglia, higher London.

Higher ownership outright. Lower 25-34 ages.
Higher North England and South East & Anglia,
Lower Scotland. Higher retired

Higher than average outright ownership. Less likely
than average to move again. Higher than average
55+. Higher than average social class.

Higher than average private renting. More likely to
move within 5 years. Highest 25-34 and 35-44 age
groups. Higher than average women.

Higher ownership on a mortgage. Lower 18-24.
Higher active work status. Higher London. Lower
social class DE.

Higher outright ownership. Most likely to move in
next 2 years. Low 18-24, High 55+. Lower social
class B, higher C. Higher than average men.

Higher than average social renting. Least likely to
move in next 2 years. High younger age groups.
Highest Midlands, lowest South East/Anglia.

High outright ownership. Most likely to move in 2-5
years. High 35-44, low 55+. Lower than average
social class AB.

Most trusting of local authority. Most
influenced by waste collection features.

Less favourable to retrofit of home.
Lower than average desirability. Less
likely to think community is ‘close knit'.

Above average desirability. Most
conscious of risks. Influenced by local
approach/energy security

Above average desirability. Most likely
to be influenced by a scheme that is
beneficial to the environment.

Most influenced by benefits to
community. Most in favour of scheme
led by regional government.

Highest general desirability. Highest
env-friendliness.

Less favourable to new build with
proposed infrastructure. Lowest general
desirability. Lowest env- friendliness.

Above average desirability. Most
concerned about the upfront costs.
Most influenced by saving on bills.
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Immediate likes:

Community feel/ sense of collaborative effort
Less wasteful/more efficient, in particular
through: rainwater harvesting, the local
energy plant and smart metering.

Specific elements which are appealing to some:
Local organic farm

Flood risk mitigation measures
High speed broadband

Recycling scheme - aesthetically appealing
and reduces smell

Immediate dislikes:

Living in close proximity to waste-to-energy
plant and organic farm

For some, the assumption that the community
would be a commune, or with generic identikit
housing with an overly structured layout
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Figure 18. Spontaneous reactions to sustainable com

munity infrastructure
Immediate questions:

Impact of technology system failure and
procedure for restoring supply
o Would there be a back-up
system, such as a link to the
National Grid?
o Who would pay for repairs?
Maintenance set-up
o  Where would responsibility lie?
o  Would there be high
maintenance costs?
Billing set-up
o How would energy use be
monitored so that it is paid for
fairly?
Feasibility of these systems working in
practice
o How is this working in existing
communities?
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Figure 19. Heating likes and dislikes
Immediate likes:

Environment benefits
No individual boilers to maintain and
service

Individual home and room heating controls
Metering so that bills are based on actual

usage
Equal, or lower heating bills
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Immediate dislikes:

Electric cookers only

Anticipated disruption for installation (in existing

communities)

Management and maintenance costs of
community “boiler”

Commitment to one supplier

Impact of technology failure
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Figure 20. Water likes and dislikes
Immediate likes: Immediate dislikes:

Saving on “tap water” usage - Grey water use for washing clothes (for
Rainwater harvesting: reduces wasted water some)
and reduces flood risk

Use of filtered water for gardening, car

washing, flushing toilets

Metered system — pay for what you use
Permeable surfaces to reduce flooding
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Figure 21. Waste likes and dislikes
Immediate likes: Immediate dislikes:

Waste separation - Additional effort of depositing waste at
No kerbside wheelie bins or rubbish sacks central depot

Waste and recycling chutes — good for smell - Possibility of system failure or blockage
and aesthetics
Use of waste as fuel for local energy centre
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Figure 22. ICT likes and dislikes
Immediate likes: Immediate dislikes:

Smart metering - External energy regulator

Faster IT and broadband services
Smart homes: Internal household energy hub
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The results are based on all respondents (1,074)

Where percentages do not add to 100% this is due to computer rounding of the raw data

The data are weighted by gender, age and working status to achieve a nationally representative
sample.

Q1. On the basis of what you have just read and seeni  n the diagram, what aspects, if any, did
you like most? [NB. Spontaneous responses subsequently coded]

%
WATER FEATURES (NET) 37%
- Collecting / using rainwater 31%
- Avoid flooding 8%
ENERGY/HEATING FEATURES (NET) 25%

- Community heating network 7%

- Energy from waste 7%

- Smart metering/digital readouts 6%
- Efficient 4%

- Local energy centre 3%

WASTE FEATURES (NET) 23%
- Community recycling 13%

- Underground system 6%
ENVIRONMENTAL BENEFIT (NET) 13%
- Good for the environment 5%

- More sustainable 3%

- Reduces carbon / lower carbon footprint 3%
- ‘“greener” living 1%

- Using resources efficiently 1%
HOUSING FEATURES (NET) 10%

Newly built low carbon homes 6%
Retrofitting existing homes 4%

Social housing 2%

COMMUNITY BENEFITS/"FEEL” 8%
COST SAVINGS 7%

ICT FEATURES (NET) 6%

- High speed broadband 6%
ORGANIC FARM 5%

Comments on picture design, not content 2%
Other miscellaneous 5%

Everything 3%

Nothing 8%

N/A 2%

Don't know 1%




Q2. And which aspects, if any, did you not like? [NB. Spontaneous responses subsequently
coded]

%

PRACTICALITY (NET) 17%
Disruption 5%

Unrealistic / would never work in practice 5%

- Would not work in my area 5%

- Theory ok but need practical examples 2%
Layout wrong / business too close to housing 2%
HOUSING FEATURES (NET) 9%

- Social housing 6%

Retrofitting existing homes 2%

- Newly built low carbon homes 1%

COSTS (NET) 8%

Upfront costs 6%

- Pay back too long 2%

WASTE FEATURES (NET) 8%

- Community recycling won't work 4%

- Underground system breaking down 4%
Waste to energy 1%

HEATING/ENERGY FEATURES (NET) 7%

Community network 4%
Local energy centre 1%
- Smart metering 1%

ORGANIC FARM | 3%
MANAGEMENT CONCERNS | 2%
ICT FEATURES (NET) | 1%
WATER FEATURES (NET) | 1%

Comments on picture design, not content 1%
Other miscellaneous 1%

Everything 1%

Nothing | 32%

N/A 4%

Don’'t know 1%

Heating
Q3. Based on the above information, and compared to the way in which heat is currently
supplied in your property, do you think this propos ition is better, worse or neither better nor
worse?
%
Much better 27
Better on balance 44
Neither better nor worse 20
Worse on balance 7
Much Worse 2
Better 71
Worse 9




Q4. Picking up on some of the common features of a sus  tainable community heat system, to
what extent do you personally consider each to be p ositive, negative or neutral?
[Scale of 0 — 10 with 0 being very negative, 5 being neutral and 10 being very positive]

0-2 3-4 5 6-7 8-10 | Positive | Negative

% % % % % % %

Giving the UK greater security of supply over 1 2 17 21 58 79 3
energy resources

Enabling you to live a ‘greener’ lifestyle 3 3 16 21 58 79 6
Making sure that everyone in the community is

living a ‘greener’ lifestyle 3 2 16 23 56 [ 5
Purchase and maintenance of equipment is the

responsibility of the local supplier, not individuals > 4 17 21 53 @ 9

Having greater local independence in terms of 3 3 21 o5 a7 72 6
energy supply
Linking up the system to businesses, public

buildings and local schools to ensure they also 5 3 19 25 47 72 8
benefit from, and help pay for, the local system

Cost savings over time but not neces§arlly 6 9 22 o8 35 63 15
immediately

th having an |nd|V|duaI poner |n.the home gnd 17 12 26 17 29 46 29
sharing a larger boiler serving multiple properties

Moving to a 12 or 18 month contract with the 13 13 37 16 21 37 26
local supplier

Minor disruption to individual properties | 13 19 34 14 20 34 32

Some disruption in the local area as new utilities 13 20 34 16 17 33 23
are installed

Having to have an electric, rather than gas, 30 12 31 10 18 o8 42
cooker

Q5. The local energy centre could be fuelled by variou s sources of energy, either one source
or a combination. How acceptable or unacceptable do you think the following would be for
your local area?

Very Fairly Neither Fairly Very
acceptable | acceptable | acceptable nor unacceptable | unacceptable
unacceptable

% % % % %

Biomass boilers, burning woqd / 23 31 30 11 5
wood chips

Gas 20 34 32 9 5
Energy from waste 1 - taking
organic waste (e.g. food, sewage

and garden waste) created in the 46 31 14 4 4

local area, diverting from landfill,
and converting this into compost
and energy

Energy from waste 2 - taking
general waste created in the
local area, diverting from landfill, 39 32 17 7 5
and burning this in controlled
conditions to create energy

A series of ground source heat

pumps that capture and use heat 46 29 17 4 5
from beneath the ground

A series of solar panel arrays 45 29 15 6 4

A series of wind turbines 28 30 20 13 9




Water

Q6. Based on the above information, and compared to th
supplied in your property, do you think this propos

worse?

e way in which water is currently

ition is better, worse or neither better nor

%

Much better 36

Better on balance 43
Neither better nor worse 15
Worse on balance 5
Much Worse 1

Better 79

Worse 6

Q7. Picking up on some of the common features of a sus

what extent do you personally consider each to be p
[Scale of 0 — 10 with 0 being very negative, 5 being neutral and 10 being very positive]

tainable community water system, to
ositive, negative or neutral?

0-2 3-4 5 6-7 8-10 Positive | Negative

% % % % % % %
Using filtered rainwater for things like

flushing toilets and watering gardens 1 L 9 13 76 &) 2

More local green spaces that - among .

other things absorb excess water L 10 17 72 &) L

Saving on water use ‘from the tap’ 1 1 12 19 68 87 2
Using treated recycled water

(e.g. from showers) for things like 2 3 11 15 69 84 5
flushing toilets and watering gardens
Having permeable paving rather than

tarmac in parking areas and 2 2 12 18 66 84 4
driveways to reduce flooding

Giving the UK greater security of 1 1 15 17 65 82 5
supply over water resources

Having greater local independence in > 1 21 20 55 75 3
terms of water supply

Using filtered rainwater _for thlngs_ like 6 7 14 15 58 73 13
washing machines

Having a water meter so you are 9 3 18 14 56 70 12
charged based on how much you use
Using treated recycled water

(e.g. from showers) for things like 10 9 16 16 49 65 19

washing machines

Waste

Q8. Based on the above information, and compared to th
currently collected, do you think this proposition

e way in which recycling and waste is

is better, worse or neither better nor worse?

%

Much better 30

Better on balance 38
Neither better nor worse 18
Worse on balance 10
Much Worse 4

Better 68

Worse 14




Q9. Picking up on some of the common features of a sus
what extent do you personally consider each to be p ositive, negative or neutral?
[Scale of 0 — 10 with o being very negative, 5 being neutral and 10 being very positive]

0-2
%

3-4
%

5
%

6-7
%

8-10
%

tainable community waste system, to

Positive
%

Negative
%

Local waste is used as a local source
of energy, diverting it from landfill

1

1

10

17

70

87

&

There are no restrictions on the
amount of recycling and rubbish that
residents drop off

13

15

67

82

The materials are largely dealt with
underground reducing the need for
storage in street and collections

16

20

55

74

It has to be separated into 3 types -
recyclables, organic waste & rubbish

21

19

47

67

12

Residents take waste and recycling to
local street collection points

18

14

21

18

29

47

32

Information and Communications Technology

Q10. Based on the above information, and compared to th e way in which ICT and metering
services are currently supplied to you, do you thin k this proposition is better, worse or neither

better nor worse?

Much better

%
32

Better on balance

47

Neither better nor worse

19

Worse on balance

2

Much Worse

1

Better

79

Worse

&

Q11. Picking up on some of the common features of a sus  tainable community ICT system, to
what extent do you personally consider eachto be p  ositive, negative or neutral?
[Scale of 0 — 10 with o being very negative, 5 being neutral and 10 being very positive]

0-2
%

3-4
%

5
%

6-7
%

8-10
%

Positive
%

Negative
%

Faster IT and broadband services

1

1

13

10

76

86

2

In-home smart meters that give more
accurate information on energy and
water use in the home

3

1

12

19

64

84

4

Having a central inhome 'hub’, which
can be programmed to switch them on
and off when not in use, or to ‘power
down’ your home when you leave

14

17

64

81

Real time monitoring across the
community to make sure energy
supply meets demand, including the
option for the community system to
switch off specific appliances in your
home to save energy

17

20

48

69

15

A community intranet where you can
exchange data and information about
community activities with other
members of the community

29

24

33

57

14




Management & Leadership

Q12. Which one_ of the following groups, if any, do you think shou Id be responsible for leading
on the idea of sustainable community infrastructure ?

%

Local authorities 24

National Government 20

A local community group coming together to form a co- 14
operative business model

A newly set up local utility company, working in
partnership with one of the main gas and water utilities
Regional Government 10

The main gas and water utilities (e.g. British Gas, EDF
Energy)

A newly set up local utility company

None of these

Other large companies expanding into this area (e.g.
Tesco)

Y EN] N

Q13. And which one_ of the following groups, if any, would you trust m ost to have
responsibility for the day to day management and ma intenance of sustainable community
infrastructure?

%

Local authorities 23

A local community group coming together to form a 19
co-operative business model

A newly set up local utility company, working in
partnership with one of the main gas and water 15
utilities

None of these

Regional Government

A newly set up local utility company

National Government

The main gas and water utilities (e.g. British Gas,
EDF Energy)

Other large companies expanding into this area (e.g.
Tesco)

[y
o

~N ©0(©|©

Q14. Which of these groups, if any, would you not trust to run such a scheme?

%

The main gas and water utilities (e.g. British Gas, EDF 37
Energy)

National Government 36

Other large companies expanding into this area (e.g. 32

Tesco)

Local authorities 26

Regional Government 24

A local community group coming together to form a co-

) . 17
operative business model

A newly set up local utility company, working in 17
partnership with one of the main gas and water utilities

A newly set up local utility company 16

Don't Know 9

None of these 5

Any of these 2




Q15. In summary, do you think a neighbourhood with thes e kinds of sustainable community

infrastructure would be...?

[Standard 5 point scale for each, e.g. 1 = much more desirable, 3 = neutral/neither; 5 = much less

desirable]
1 2 3 4 5 Positive | Negative
% % % % % % %
A more hlgr? tech plgce to live _/ al o 35 20 3 1 77 3
more ‘low tech’ place to live
A more modgr_n place to live _/ al a4 31 21 2 1 75 3
more traditional place to live
A more deswab_le place to live _/ al a4 29 23 3 1 73 4
less desirable place to live
A place offering a better quality of
life / a place offering a worse | 36 33 26 4 1 69 5
quality of life
Somewhere you would personally
want to live / somewhere you 38 28 28 4 3 65 7
would personally want to avoid
A more attractive place to live / a
less attractive place to live 33 30 31 4 2 s 5
A cheaper place_to live / a more 26 26 34 9 6 51 15
expensive place to live
Something that you can see
Workln.g where you I|ve’ now 21 23 34 11 11 a4 22
/something that you can't see
working where you live now
Somewhere you would want to
pay more to live / somewhere you 7 14 46 21 11 21 32

would want to pay less to live

Q16. Which of the following factors, if any, would make you personally most likely to want to

live in an area with sustainable community infrastr ucture?

%

Better for the environment 47

Save on bills 44

Waste collection in particular sounds much better 24
Water supply in particular sounds much better 24
Broadband/IT services in particular sound much better 24
Local security from rising prices and/or shortages in energy 21
Benefits the local community 21

Energy in particular sounds much better 19

Nicer place to live 19

Can avoid major energy and water utilities 14
Simpler/easier 10

Nothing 3

Don't know 3

*

Other




Q17. And which of the following factors, if any, would most concern you about living in an area

with sustainable community infrastructure?

%

Initial cost of the infrastructure 46
Other people in the area would not follow the rules 41
Loss of individual control 30
Disruption involved in putting the system in 28
Don't trust companies to manage it properly 28
Sounds risky / technology might break down 25
Householders could get locked into longer term contracts with the supplier 24
Having to share the supply of heat and hot water 15
Heating and hot water might run out 14
Sounds complicated 8
Other 3
Don't know 3
Nothing 2
Q18. In terms of where you live nhow __, on a scale of 1-10 how positive, negative or neut  ral would
you be in the area being re-designed and re-develop  ed to have sustainable district
infrastructure?
Scale: 0 (very negative); 5 (neutral); 10 (very positive)
0-2 3-4 5 6-7 8-10 Positive | Negative
% % % % % % %
10 7 23 27 33 60 17
Q19. And, thinking about moving home in the future , how positive, negative or neutral would
you be in living in a location which has sustainabl e district infrastructure already installed?
Scale: 0 (very negative); 5 (neutral); 10 (very positive)
0-2 3-4 5 6-7 8-10 Positive | Negative
% % % % % % %
4 3 24 21 47 68 7
Q20. Based on what you have heard, do you think sustain able district infrastructure is...?

%

More appropriate for future ‘new build’ communities 59
Equally appropriate for both 29

More appropriate for existing communities 5

Don't know 4

Not appropriate for either 3
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